4/30/02	05-10-2002
Form PTO-1594 RECC (Rev. 03/01) Tab settings → RECC TF RECC TF	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): C. H. Guenther & Son, Incorporated d/b/a Pioneer Flour Mills and San Antonio River Mill Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Texas Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bank of America, N.A. Internal Address: 300 Covent City: San Antonio State: TX Zip: 78205 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🔯	No General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other Execution Date: April 15, 2002	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/282,312 STILL PIONEERING Additional number(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,363,585 s) attached
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brian J. Hubbard	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
901 Main Street Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

05/09/2002 AAHMED1 00000160 76282312

9. Statement and signature.

BRIAN J. HUBBARD

copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:481 D912851.1

02 FC:482

40.00 09

1950.00 00

DOCKET NO.: 17997.72

59

TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

4.A. (cont.)

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date
VELVET DELUXE	75/ 856,067	22 NO 1999
VELVET SUPREME	75/ 856,066	22 NO 1999
VELVET RECIPE	75/ 856,057	22 NO 1999
VELVET	75/ 856,056	22 NO 1999

4.B. (cont.)

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
THE GUENTHER HOUSE and Design	2,402,627	07 NO 2000
SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL BRAND and Design	2,380,004	22 AU 2000
i QUE MARAVILLA DE TORTILLA! Stylized	2,376,246	08 AU 2000
MINUTE MIX	2,254,584	15 JE 1999
CONESTOGA BY PIONEER and Design	2,127,429	06 JA 1998
CONESTOGA	2,125,746	30 DE 1997
WHITE WINGS	2,105,960	14 OC 1997
SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL and Design	2,052,507	15 AP 1997
CONESTOGA and Design	2,044,741	11 MR 1997
CONESTOGA	2,044,675	11 MR 1997
PIONEER	1,957,956	20 FE 1996
PIONEER	1,953,253	30 JA 1996
HEARTH & SKILLET and Design	1,892,281	02 MY 1995
GUARANTEED QUALITY SINCE 1851 and Design	1,885,140	21 MR 1995
ANGEL FOOD	1,871,482	03 JA 1995
PIONEER FOODSERVICE	1,823,369	22 FE 1994
PIONEER	1,798,440	12 OC 1993
PIONEER	1,788,932	17 AU 1993
MILLER'S PRIDE	1,695,488	16 JE 1992
BAKER'S BATCH and Design	1,690,382	02J E 1992
SUPER BISCUIT	1,678,163	03 MR 1992

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002497 FRAME: 0714

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Farm Scene Design	1,672,717	21 JA 1992
SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL and Design	1,668,454	17 DE 1991
Lady Design	1,667,763	10 DE 1991
PIONEER and Design	1,665,177	19 NO 1991
SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL and Design	1,648,267	18 JE 1991
PIONEER	1,646,168	28 MY 1991
SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL and Design	1,634,918	12 FE 1991
RIVER MILL	1,630,219	01 JA 1991
PIONEER Stylized	1,626,178	04 DE 1990
RIVER MILL	1,625,065	27 NO 1990
PIONEER	1,614,115	18 SE 1990
GUARANTEED QUALITY and Design	1,612,210	04 SE 1990
GUENTHER HOUSE	1,606,024	10 JL 1990
WHEATLAND FARMS and Design	1,599,765	05 JE 1990
HWS	1,596,709	15 MY 1990
RIVER MILL	1,594,199	01 MY 1990
SOUTHERN SUCCESS	1,593,283	24 AP 1990
HEARTH & SKILLET	1,593,282	24 AP 1990
WHEATLAND FARMS	1,544,718	20 JE 1989
PIONEER	1,531,065	21 MR 1989
PIONEER	1,529,778	14 MR 1989
PIONEER	1,507,397	04 OC 1988
HEARTH & SKILLET	1,492,486	14 JE 1988
PIONEER	1,483,107	05 AP 1988
LA PALOMA	1,479,815	08 MR 1988
PIONEER	1,433,125	17 MR 1987
ANGEL FOOD	1,431,391	03 MR 1987
PIONEER Stylized	1,423,106	30 DE 1986
SOUTHERN SUCCESS	1,401,451	15 JL 1986
Lady Design	1,400,581	08 JL 1986
Angel Design	1,397,033	10 JE 1986
Oak Tree Design	1,390,145	15 AP 1986
WHITE OAK	1,390,143	15 AP 1986
GUARANTEED QUALITY and Design	1,359,517	10 SE 1985

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
LA PALOMA	1,346,625	02 JL 1985
Portrait Design	1,343,034	18 JE 1985
Dove Design	1,341,246	11 JE 1985
WHITE WINGS Stylized	1,313,715	08 JA 1985
HEARTH & SKILLET	1,311,326	25 DE 1984
SOUTHERN SUCCESS	1,307,002	27 NO 1984
PIONEER Stylized	1,300,844	16 OC 1984
Lady Design	1,299,776	09 OC 1984
FARMINGTON VALLEY	1,039,357	11 MY 1976
WHEATLAND	1,033,190	10 FE 1976
PIONEER and Design	1,002,088	21 JA 1975
TEXAS PIONEER	986,541	18 JE 1974
WHITE WINGS	967,162	28 AU 1973
PIONEER	866,506	11 MR 1969
WHITE WINGS and Design	760,405	19 NO 1963
GOLDEN HARVEST	738,769	02 OC 1962
ANGEL FOOD and Design	585,890	23 FE 1954
PIONEER ESTABLISHED 1851and Design	531,426	03 OC 1950

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Security Agreement"), dated as of April 15, 2002, is made by C. H. GUENTHER & SON, INCORPORATED, d/b/a Pioneer Flour Mills and San Antonio River Mill, a Texas corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., formerly known as NATIONSBANK, N.A., as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for each of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement (as defined below), as "Secured Party".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of January 13, 1995 (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Original Loan Agreement"), among Debtor, Pioneer Frozen Foods, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Pioneer Frozen"), certain banks, and Agent, the lenders under the Original Loan Agreement extended Commitments (as defined in the Original Loan Agreement) to make Advances (as defined in the Original Loan Agreement) to Debtor;

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution of the Original Loan Agreement, Debtor and Agent entered into a Security Agreement (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Original Security Agreement") dated as of January 13, 1995, covering the collateral described therein;

WHEREAS, Debtor, Pioneer Frozen, certain banks, and Agent executed the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Amended and Restated Loan Agreement") dated as of April 1, 1997, amending, modifying, renewing, and restating the Original Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution of the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, Debtor executed and delivered to Agent an Amended and Restated Security Agreement (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Amended and Restated Security Agreement") dated as of April 1, 1997, amending, modifying, renewing, and restating the Original Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Debtor, Pioneer Frozen, certain banks, and Agent executed the Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Second Amended and Restated Agreement") dated as of June 14, 1999, amending, modifying, renewing, and restating the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution of the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, Debtor executed and delivered to Agent a Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement") dated as of June 14, 1999, amending, modifying, renewing, and restating the Amended and Restated Security Agreement.

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

A-127426.3

WHEREAS, contemporaneously and of even date herewith, Debtor, Agent, Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen - Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch, and Wells Fargo Texas, National Association, as Co-Agents, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Sole Lead Arranger and Sole Book Manager, and the other lenders party thereto have entered into a Third Amended and Restated Reducing Revolving Credit Loan Agreement (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Loan Agreement") in order to amend, modify, renew and restate the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend, modify, renew and restate the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement in the form of this Security Agreement (a) to add certain collateral and (b) to renew, extend, and carry forward the liens under the Original Security Agreement, the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, and the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement to secure the payment of the Obligation; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Security Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Secured Party agree that the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement shall be amended, modified, renewed, and restated as follows:

- 1. REFERENCE TO LOAN AGREEMENT. The terms, conditions, and provisions of the Loan Agreement are incorporated herein by reference, the same as if set forth herein verbatim, which terms, conditions, and provisions shall continue to be in full force and effect hereunder so long as Lenders are obligated to lend under the Loan Agreement and thereafter until the Obligation is paid and performed in full.
- 2. **CERTAIN DEFINITIONS.** Unless otherwise defined herein, or the context hereof otherwise requires, each term defined in either of the Loan Agreement or in the UCC is used in this Security Agreement with the same meaning; *provided that*, if the definition given to such term in the Loan Agreement conflicts with the definition given to such term in the UCC, the Loan Agreement definition shall control to the extent legally allowable; and if any definition given to such term in *Chapter 9* of the UCC conflicts with the definition given to such term in any other chapter of the UCC, the *Chapter 9* definition shall prevail. As used herein, the following terms have the meanings indicated:

Collateral has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Control Agreement means, with respect to any Collateral consisting of investment property, Deposit Accounts, and electronic chattel paper, an agreement evidencing that Secured Party has "control" (as defined in the UCC) of such Collateral.

Copyrights has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Deposit Accounts has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Guarantors means The White Lily Foods Company, Pioneer Frozen Foods, Inc., and CHG Holdings, Inc., and Guarantor means any one of the Guarantors.

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

A-127426.3

Intellectual Property has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Lender means, individually, or Lenders means, collectively, on any date of determination, Agent and Lenders and their permitted successors and assigns.

Obligation means, collectively, (a) the "Obligation" as defined in the Loan Agreement, and (b) all indebtedness, liabilities, and obligations of Debtor arising under this Security Agreement or any Guaranty assuring payment of the Obligation; it being the intention and contemplation of Debtor and Secured Party that future advances will be made by Secured Party or one or more Lenders to Debtor for a variety of purposes, that Debtor may guarantee (or otherwise become directly or contingently obligated with respect to) the obligations of others to Secured Party or to one or more Lenders, that from time to time overdrafts of Debtor's accounts with Secured Party or with other Lenders may occur, and that Secured Party or one or more Lenders may from time to time acquire from others obligations of Debtor to such others, and that payment and repayment of all of the foregoing are intended to and shall be part of the Obligation secured hereby. The Obligation shall include, without limitation, future, as well as existing, advances, indebtedness, liabilities, and obligations owed by Debtor to Secured Party or to any Lender arising under the Loan Papers or otherwise.

Obligor means any Person obligated with respect to any of the Collateral, whether as an account debtor, obligor on an instrument, issuer of securities, or otherwise.

Other Intellectual Property Collateral has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Patents has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Pledged Securities means, collectively, the Pledged Shares and any other Collateral constituting securities.

Pledged Shares has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

Security Interest means the security interest granted and the pledge and assignment made under Paragraph 3 hereof.

Trademarks has the meaning set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof.

UCC means the Uniform Commercial Code, including each such provision as it may subsequently be renumbered, as enacted in the State of Texas or other applicable jurisdiction, as amended at the time in question.

3. **SECURITY INTEREST.** In order to secure the full and complete payment and performance of the Obligation when due, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a Security Interest in all of Debtor's rights, titles, and interests in and to the Collateral and pledges, collaterally transfers, and assigns the Collateral to Secured Party, all upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Security Agreement. Such Security Interest is granted and pledge and assignment are made as security only and shall not subject Secured Party to, or transfer or in any way affect or modify, any obligation of Debtor

with respect to any of the Collateral or any transaction involving or giving rise thereto. If the grant, pledge, or collateral transfer or assignment of any specific item of the Collateral is expressly prohibited by any contract, then the Security Interest created hereby nonetheless remains effective to the extent allowed by the UCC or other applicable law, but is otherwise limited by that prohibition.

- 4. **COLLATERAL.** As used herein, the term "Collateral" means the following items and types of property, wherever located, now owned or in the future existing or acquired by Debtor, and all proceeds and products thereof, and any substitutes or replacements therefor:
 - (a) All personal property and fixture property of every kind and nature including, without limitation, all accounts, chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), goods (including inventory, equipment, and any accessions thereto), software, instruments, investment property, documents, deposit accounts, money, supporting obligations, and general intangibles (including payment intangibles);
 - (b) All rights, titles, and interests of Debtor in and to all capital stock of any Subsidiary of the Debtor including without limitation the securities set forth on *Annex B-1* (the "*Pledged Shares*");
 - (c) (i) All copyrights (whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered), works protectable by copyright, copyright registrations, copyright licenses, and copyright applications of Debtor, including, without limitation, all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to all copyrights registered in the United States Copyright Office or anywhere else in the world and also including, without limitation, the copyrights set forth on *Annex B-2*; (ii) all renewals, extensions, and modifications thereof; (iii) all income, licenses, royalties, damages, profits, and payments relating to or payable under any of the foregoing; (iv) the right to sue for past, present, or future infringements of any of the foregoing; and (v) all other rights and benefits relating to any of the foregoing throughout the world; in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor ("Copyrights");
 - (d) (i) All patents, patent applications, patent licenses, and patentable inventions of Debtor, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings, and applications thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those set forth on *Annex B-2*, and all of the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (ii) all continuations, divisions, renewals, extensions, modifications, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations-in-part, or reissues of any of the foregoing; (iii) all income, royalties, profits, damages, awards, and payments relating to or payable under any of the foregoing; (iv) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and (v) all other rights and benefits relating to any of the foregoing throughout the world; in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor ("*Patents*");
 - (e) (i) All trademarks, trademark licenses, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other business identifiers, all registrations, recordings, and applications thereof, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings, and applications in the United

States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those set forth on Annex B-2; (ii) all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof; (iii) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter relating to or payable under any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past or future infringements of any of the foregoing; (iv) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vi) all goodwill associated with and symbolized by any of the foregoing, in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor ("Trademarks");

- All of Debtor's rights, titles, and interests in other proprietary rights not included in the Copyrights, Patents, and Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor (collectively, the "Other Intellectual Property Collateral", and collectively with the Copyrights, the Patents, and the Trademarks, the "Intellectual Property"), including without limitation: (i) any knowledge or information that is material to Debtor's business and that enables Debtor to operate its business with the accuracy, efficiency, or precision necessary for commercial success, or otherwise affords Debtor a commercial advantage for the possession or knowledge thereof; (ii) any new and useful process, machine, manufacture, or composition of matter, or any new and useful improvement thereof that is material to the operation of Debtor's business and developed by Debtor, its employees, or agents, which could potentially be eligible for protection as Patent(s), but whether or not currently the subject of Patent(s); and (iii) all information or other items recognized as "trade secrets" under state or federal law and all comparable rights recognized in foreign jurisdictions or conventions or by treaty;
- Any and all material deposit accounts, bank accounts, investment accounts, or (g) securities accounts, now or hereafter maintained or opened by Debtor with Agent or any Lender, including, without limitation, any such accounts set forth on Annex B-1, and any account which is a replacement or substitute for any of such accounts, together with all monies, instruments, certificates, checks, drafts, wire transfer receipts, and other property deposited therein and all balances therein (the "Deposit Accounts");
- All present and future distributions, income, increases, profits, combinations, reclassifications, improvements, and products of, accessions, attachments, and other additions to, tools, parts, and equipment used in connection with, and substitutes and replacements for, all or part of the Collateral described above;
- All present and future accounts, contract rights, general intangibles, chattel paper, documents, instruments, cash and noncash proceeds, and other rights arising from or by virtue of, or from the voluntary or involuntary sale or other disposition of, or collections with respect to, or insurance proceeds payable with respect to, or proceeds payable by virtue of warranty or other claims against the manufacturer of, or claims against any other Person with respect to, all or any part of the Collateral heretofore described in this clause or otherwise; and
- All present and future security for the payment to any Company of any of the Collateral described above and goods which gave or will give rise to any such Collateral or are evidenced, identified, or represented therein or thereby.

Security Agreement

The description of the Collateral contained in this *Paragraph 4* shall not be deemed to permit any action prohibited by this Security Agreement or by the terms incorporated in this Security Agreement.

- 5. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.** Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party that:
 - (a) <u>Loan Agreement</u>. Certain representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement are applicable to it or its assets or operations, and each such representation and warranty is true and correct.
 - (b) Binding Obligation/ Perfection. This Security Agreement creates a legal, valid, and binding Lien in and to the Collateral in favor of Secured Party and enforceable against Debtor. For Collateral in which the Security Interest may be perfected by the filing of financing statements, once those financing statements have been properly filed in the jurisdictions described on Annex A hereto, the Security Interest in that Collateral will be fully perfected and the Security Interest will constitute a first-priority Lien on such Collateral, subject only to Permitted Liens. With respect to Collateral consisting of investment property (other than Pledged Securities covered by Paragraph 5(j)), Deposit Accounts, electronic chattel paper, and instruments, upon the delivery of such Collateral to Secured Party or delivery of an executed Control Agreement with respect to such Collateral, the Security Interest in that Collateral will be fully perfected and the Security Interest will constitute a first-priority Lien on such Collateral, subject only to Permitted Liens. None of the Collateral has been delivered nor control with respect thereto given to any other Person. Other than the financing statements and Control Agreements with respect to this Security Agreement, there are no other financing statements or control agreements covering any Collateral, other than those evidencing Permitted Liens. The creation of the Security Interest does not require the consent of any Person that has not been obtained.
 - (c) <u>Debtor Information</u>. Debtor's exact legal name, mailing address, jurisdiction of organization, type of entity, and state issued organizational identification number are as set forth on *Annex A* hereto, and except as set forth on *Annex A*. Debtor has no tradenames.
 - (d) <u>Location</u>. Debtor's place of business and chief executive office is where Debtor is entitled to receive notices hereunder; the present and foreseeable location of Debtor's books and records concerning any of the Collateral that is accounts is as set forth on *Annex A* hereto, and the location of all other Collateral, including, without limitation, Debtor's inventory and equipment is as set forth on *Annex A* hereto; and, *except* as noted on *Annex A* hereto, all such books, records, and Collateral are in Debtor's possession.
 - (e) <u>Governmental Authority</u>. No Authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority is required either (i) for the pledge by Debtor of the Collateral pursuant to this Security Agreement or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Security Agreement by Debtor, or (ii) for the exercise by Secured Party of the voting or other rights provided for in this Security Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Collateral pursuant to this Security Agreement (*except* as may be required in connection with the disposition of the Pledged Securities by laws affecting the offering and sale of securities generally).

- (f) <u>Maintenance of Collateral</u>. All tangible Collateral which is useful in and necessary to Debtor's business is in good repair and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and none thereof is a fixture.
- (g) <u>Liens</u>. Debtor owns all presently existing Collateral, and will acquire all hereafter-acquired Collateral, free and clear of all Liens, *except* Permitted Liens.
- (h) <u>Collateral</u>. Annex B-1 accurately lists all Pledged Shares and Deposit Accounts in which Debtor has any rights, titles, or interest (but such failure of such description to be accurate or complete shall not impair the Security Interest in such Collateral).
- (i) <u>Instruments and Chattel Paper</u>. Upon the request of Secured Party, all instruments and chattel paper will be delivered to Secured Party, together with corresponding endorsements duly executed by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, and such endorsements have been duly and validly executed and are binding and enforceable against Debtor in accordance with their terms.
- quithorized, validly issued, fully paid, and non-assessable, and the transfer thereof is not subject to any restrictions, other than restrictions imposed by applicable securities and corporate laws. The Pledged Securities include 100% of the issued and outstanding common stock or other equity interests of each Subsidiary owned by Debtor. Debtor has good title to the Pledged Securities, free and clear of all Liens and encumbrances thereon (except for the Security Interest created hereby), and has delivered to Secured Party (i) all stock certificates, or other instruments or documents representing or evidencing the Pledged Securities, together with corresponding assignment or transfer powers duly executed in blank by Debtor, and such powers have been duly and validly executed and are binding and enforceable against Debtor in accordance with their terms or (ii) to the extent such Pledged Securities are uncertificated, an executed Control Agreement with respect to such Pledged Securities. The pledge of the Pledged Securities in accordance with the terms hereof creates a valid and perfected first priority security interest in the Pledged Securities securing payment of the Obligation.
- (k) <u>Accounts: General Intangibles</u>. All Collateral that is accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, instruments, payment intangibles, or general intangibles is free from any claim for credit, deduction, or allowance of an Obligor (other than in the ordinary course of business) and free from any defense, condition, dispute, setoff, or counterclaim, and there is no extension or indulgence with respect thereto.
- (l) <u>Deposit Accounts</u>. With respect to the Deposit Accounts, (i) Debtor maintains each Deposit Account with the banks listed on *Annex B-1* hereto, (ii) Debtor shall use its best efforts to, within thirty (30) days of the Closing Date, cause each such bank to acknowledge to Secured Party that each such Deposit Account is subject to the Security Interest and Liens herein created, that the pledge of such Deposit Account has been recorded in the books and records of such bank, and that Secured Party shall have "control" (as defined in the UCC) over such Deposit Account, (iii) Debtor has the legal right to pledge and assign to Secured Party the funds deposited and to be deposited in each such Deposit Account, and (iv) the Deposit Accounts set forth on *Annex B-I* represent all the Deposit Accounts of Debtor maintained with Agent or any Lender.

TRADEMARK

(m) <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (i) To Debtor's knowledge, all of the Intellectual Property is subsisting, valid, and enforceable. The information contained on *Annex B-2* hereto is true, correct, and complete. All issued Patents, Patent applications, registered Trademarks, Trademark applications, material unregistered Trademarks, registered Copyrights, Copyright applications, and material unregistered Copyrights of Debtor are identified on *Annex B-2* hereto.
- (ii) Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property free and clear of any Liens, including, without limitation, any pledges, assignments, licenses, user agreements, and covenants by Debtor not to sue third Persons, other than Permitted Liens or licenses permitted by Paragraph 8(c).
- (iii) To Debtor's knowledge, no third party is infringing, or in Debtor's reasonable business judgment, may be infringing, any of Debtor's rights under the Intellectual Property.
- (iv) Debtor has performed and will continue to perform all acts and has paid and will continue to pay all required fees and Taxes to maintain each and every item of the Intellectual Property in full force and effect throughout the world, as applicable.
- (v) Each of the Patents and Trademarks identified on *Annex B-2* hereto has been properly registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in corresponding offices throughout the world (where appropriate) and each of the Copyrights identified on *Annex B-2* hereto has been properly registered with the United States Copyright Office and in corresponding offices throughout the world (where appropriate).
- (vi) To Debtor's knowledge, no claims with respect to the Intellectual Property have been asserted and are pending (i) to the effect that the sale, licensing, pledge, or use of any of the products of Debtor's business infringes any other party's valid copyright, trademark, service mark, trade secret, or other intellectual property right, (ii) against the use by Debtor of any Intellectual Property used in the Debtor's business as currently conducted, or (iii) challenging the ownership or use by Debtor of any of the Intellectual Property that Debtor purports to own or use, nor, to Debtor's knowledge, is there a valid basis for such a claim described in this *Paragraph* (m)(vi).

The foregoing representations and warranties will be true and correct in all material respects with respect to any additional Collateral or additional specific descriptions of certain Collateral delivered to Secured Party in the future by Debtor. The failure of any of these representations or warranties or any description of Collateral therein to be accurate or complete shall not impair the Security Interest in any such Collateral.

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

REEL: 002497 FRAME: 0724

- **COVENANTS.** So long as Lenders are committed to extend credit to Debtor under the Loan Agreement and thereafter until the Obligation is paid and performed in full, Debtor covenants and agrees with Secured Party that Debtor will:
 - Loan Agreement. (i) Comply with, perform, and be bound by all covenants and agreements in the Loan Agreement that are applicable to it, its assets, or its operations, each of which is hereby ratified and confirmed (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE INDEMNIFICATION AND RELATED PROVISIONS IN SECTION 12.18 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT); AND (ii) CONSENT TO AND APPROVE THE VENUE, SERVICE OF PROCESS, AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 12.07 AND 12.19 RESPECTIVELY OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT.
 - Information/Record of Collateral. Maintain, at the place where Debtor is entitled (b) to receive notices under the Loan Papers, a current record of where all Collateral is located, permit representatives of Secured Party at any time during normal business hours to inspect and make abstracts from such records, and furnish to Secured Party, at such intervals as Secured Party may request, such documents, lists, descriptions, certificates, and other information as may be necessary or proper to keep Secured Party informed with respect to the identity, location, status, condition, and value of the Collateral. In addition, from time to time at the request of Secured Party deliver to Secured Party such information regarding Debtor as Secured Party may reasonably request.
 - Annexes. Immediately update all annexes hereto if any information therein shall become inaccurate or incomplete. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, Debtor's failure to describe any Collateral required to be listed on any annex hereto shall not impair Secured Party's Security Interest in the Collateral.
 - Fully perform all of Debtor's duties under and in Perform Obligations. (d) connection with each transaction to which the Collateral, or any part thereof, relates, so that the amounts thereof shall actually become payable in their entirety to Secured Party. Furthermore, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, (i) Debtor shall remain liable under the contracts, agreements, documents, and instruments included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Security Agreement had not been executed, (ii) the exercise by Secured Party of any of its rights or remedies hereunder shall not release Debtor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts, agreements, documents, and instruments included in the Collateral, and (iii) Secured Party shall not have any indebtedness, liability, or obligation under any of the contracts, agreements, documents, and instruments included in the Collateral by reason of this Security Agreement, and Secured Party shall not be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of Debtor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.
 - Notices. (i) Except as may be otherwise expressly permitted under the terms of the Loan Agreement, promptly notify Secured Party of (A) any change in any fact or circumstances represented or warranted by Debtor with respect to any of the Collateral or Obligation, (B) any claim, action, or proceeding affecting title to all or any of the Collateral or the Security Interest and, at the request of Secured Party, appear in and defend, at Debtor's expense,

Security Agreement

any such action or proceeding, (C) any material change in the nature of the Collateral, (D) any material damage to or loss of Collateral, and (E) the occurrence of any other event or condition (including, without limitation, matters as to Lien priority) that could have a material adverse effect on the Collateral (taken as a whole) or the Security Interest created hereunder; and (ii) give Secured Party thirty (30) days written notice before any proposed (A) relocation of its principal place of business or chief executive office, (B) change of its name, identity, or corporate structure, (C) relocation of the place where its books and records concerning its accounts are kept, (D) relocation of any Collateral (other than delivery of inventory in the ordinary course of business to third party contractors for processing and sales of inventory in the ordinary course of business or as permitted by the Loan Agreement) to a location not described on the attached Annex A, and (E) change of its jurisdiction of organization or organizational identification number, as applicable. Prior to making any of the changes contemplated in clause (ii) preceding, Debtor shall execute and deliver all such additional documents and perform all additional acts as Secured Party, in its sole discretion, may request in order to continue or maintain the existence and priority of the Security Interests in all of the Collateral.

- (f) <u>Collateral in Trust</u>. Hold in trust (and not commingle with other assets of Debtor) for Secured Party all Collateral that is chattel paper, instruments, Pledged Securities, or documents at any time received by Debtor, and promptly deliver same to Secured Party, *unless* Secured Party at its option (which may be evidenced only by a writing signed by Secured Party stating that Secured Party elects to permit Debtor to so retain) permits Debtor to retain the same, but any chattel paper, instruments, Pledged Securities, or documents so retained shall be marked to state that they are assigned to Secured Party; each such instrument shall be endorsed to the order of Secured Party (but the failure of same to be so marked or endorsed shall not impair the Security Interest thereon).
- (g) <u>Control</u>. Execute all documents and take any action required by Secured Party in order for Secured Party to obtain "control" (as defined in the UCC) with respect to Collateral consisting of Deposit Accounts, investment property, and uncertificated Pledged Securities. If Debtor at any time holds or acquires an interest in any electronic chattel paper or any "transferable record," as that term is defined in the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, or in the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, promptly notify Secured Party thereof and, at the request of Secured Party, take such action as Secured Party may reasonably request to vest in Secured Party control under the UCC of such electronic chattel paper or control under the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or, as the case may be, the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as so in effect in such jurisdiction, of such transferable record.
- (h) <u>Further Assurances</u>. At Debtor's expense and Secured Party's request, before or after an Event of Default or Potential Default, (i) file or cause to be filed such applications and take such other actions as Secured Party may request to obtain the consent or approval of any Governmental Authority to Secured Party's rights hereunder, including, without limitation, the right to sell all the Collateral upon an Event of Default or Potential Default without additional consent or approval from such Governmental Authority (and, because Debtor agrees that Secured Party's remedies at law for failure of Debtor to comply with this provision would be inadequate and that such failure would not be adequately compensable in damages, Debtor agrees that its covenants in this provision may be specifically enforced); (ii) from time to time promptly execute

and deliver to Secured Party all such other assignments, certificates, supplemental documents. and financing statements, and do all other acts or things as Secured Party may reasonably request in order to more fully create, evidence, perfect, continue, and preserve the priority of the Security Interest and to carry out the provisions of this Security Agreement; and (iii) pay all filing fees in connection with any financing, continuation, or termination statement or other instrument with respect to the Security Interests.

- Encumbrances. Not create, permit, or suffer to exist, and shall defend the Collateral against, any Lien or other encumbrance on the Collateral, and shall defend Debtor's rights in the Collateral and Secured Party's Security Interest in, the Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons except those holding or claiming Permitted Liens. Debtor shall do nothing to impair the rights of Secured Party in the Collateral.
- Estoppel and Other Agreements and Matters. Upon the reasonable request of Secured Party, either (i) use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the landlord or lessor for each location where any of its inventory or equipment is maintained to execute and deliver to Secured Party an estoppel and subordination agreement in such form as may be reasonably acceptable to Secured Party and its counsel, or (ii) deliver to Secured Party a legal opinion or other evidence (in each case that is reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party and it counsel) that neither the applicable lease nor the laws of the jurisdiction in which that location is situated provide for contractual, common law, or statutory landlord's Liens that is senior to or pari passu with the Security Interest.
- Warehouse Receipts Non-Negotiable. If any warehouse receipt or receipt in the (k) nature of a warehouse receipt is issued in respect of any of the Collateral, agree that such warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature thereof shall not be "negotiable" (as such term is used in Section 7-104 of the UCC) unless such warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature thereof is delivered to Secured Party after reasonable request therefore.
- Impairment of Collateral. Not use any of the Collateral, or permit the same to be (1)used, for any unlawful purpose, in any manner that is reasonably likely to adversely impair the value or usefulness of the Collateral, or in any manner inconsistent with the provisions or requirements of any policy of insurance thereon nor affix or install any accessories, equipment, or device on the Collateral or on any component thereof if such addition will impair the original intended function or use of the Collateral or such component.
- Securities. Except as permitted by the Loan Agreement, not sell, exchange, or (m) otherwise dispose of, or grant any option, warrant, or other right with respect to, any of the Pledged Securities; to the extent any issuer of any Pledged Securities is controlled by Debtor and/or its Affiliates, not permit such issuer to issue any additional shares of stock or other securities in addition to or in substitution for the Pledged Securities, except issuances to Debtor on terms acceptable to Secured Party; pledge hereunder, immediately upon Debtor's acquisition (directly or indirectly) thereof, any and all additional shares of stock or other securities of each Subsidiary of Debtor; and take any action necessary, required, or requested by Secured Party to allow Secured Party to fully enforce its Security Interest in the Pledged Securities, including, without limitation, the filing of any claims with any court, liquidator, trustee, custodian, receiver, or other like person or party.

Third Amended and Restated

- (n) <u>Depository Bank.</u> With respect to any Deposit Accounts, (i) maintain the Deposit Accounts at the banks (a "depository bank") described on Annex B-I or such additional depository banks as have complied with item (iv) hereof; (ii) within thirty (30) days of the date hereof, deliver to each depository bank a letter in the form of Annex C hereto with respect to Secured Party's rights in such Deposit Account and use its best efforts to obtain the execution of such letter by each depository bank that the pledge of such Deposit Account has been recorded in the books and records of such bank and that Secured Party shall have dominion and control over such Deposit Account; (iii) deliver to Secured Party all certificates or instruments, if any, now or hereafter representing or evidencing the Deposit Accounts, accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party; and (iv) notify Secured Party prior to establishing any additional Deposit Accounts and, at the request of Secured Party, obtain from such depository bank an executed letter substantially in the form of Annex C and deliver the same to Secured Party.
- (o) <u>Marking of Chattel Paper</u>. At the request of Secured Party, not create any chattel paper without placing a legend on the chattel paper acceptable to Secured Party indicating that Secured Party has a security interest in the chattel paper.
- (p) Modification of Accounts. In accordance with prudent business practices, endeavor to collect or cause to be collected from each account debtor under its accounts, as and when due, any and all amounts owing under such accounts. Except in the ordinary course of business consistent with prudent business practices and industry standards, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, Debtor shall not (i) grant any extension of time for any payment with respect to any of the accounts, (ii) compromise, compound, or settle any of the accounts for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, in whole or in part, any Person liable for payment of any of the accounts, (iv) allow any credit or discount for payment with respect to any account other than trade discounts granted in the ordinary course of business, (v) release any Lien or guaranty securing any account, (vi) modify or substitute, or permit the modification or substitution of, any contract to which any of the Collateral which its accounts relates.

(q) <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (i) Except to the extent not required in Debtor's reasonable business judgment, prosecute diligently all applications in respect of Intellectual Property, now or hereafter pending;
- (ii) File federal trademark applications on any material Trademarks that are not registered and all future material Trademarks;
- (iii) File federal copyright applications on any material Copyrights that are not registered and all future material Copyrights;
- (iv) Except to the extent not required in Debtor's reasonable business judgment, make federal applications on all of its unpatented but patentable inventions and all of its registrable but unregistered Copyrights and Trademarks;

12

- (v) Preserve and maintain all of its material rights in the Intellectual Property and protect the Intellectual Property from infringement, unfair competition, cancellation, or dilution by all appropriate action necessary in Debtor's reasonable business judgment, including, without limitation, the commencement and prosecution of legal proceedings to recover damages for infringement and to defend and preserve its rights in the Intellectual Property;
- (vi) Not abandon any of the Intellectual Property necessary to the conduct of its business in the exercise of Debtor's reasonable business judgment;
- (vii) (A) Not sell or assign any of its interest in any of the Intellectual Property other than in the ordinary course of business for full and fair consideration without the prior written consent of Secured Party; (B) not grant any license or sublicense with respect to any of the Intellectual Property other than as permitted by *Paragraph 8(c)* hereof without the prior written consent of Secured Party; and (C) maintain the quality of any and all products and services with respect to which the Intellectual Property is used;
- (viii) Not enter into any agreement, including, but not limited to any licensing agreement, that is or may be inconsistent with Debtor's obligations under this Security Agreement or any of the other Loan Papers;
- (ix) Give Secured Party prompt written notice if Debtor shall obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any Intellectual Property not identified on *Annex B-2* hereto;
- (x) If an Event of Default or Potential Default exists, use its reasonable efforts to obtain any consents, waivers, or agreements necessary to enable Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property;
- (xi) At any time and from time to time upon the reasonable request of Secured Party, execute and deliver to Secured Party all such other agreements, documents, instruments, and other items as may be necessary to or appropriate for Secured Party to create and perfect its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property and to make all appropriate filings with respect thereto;
- (xii) At least once per year, commencing on the one-year anniversary of the date hereof, Debtor will, at its sole expense, execute and deliver updated versions of *Annex B-1*. Such versions as updated shall be complete, correct, and current as of the date of delivery thereof and shall contain all information required to be listed or described therein in order to be in compliance with the provisions of this Security Agreement (which, for such purpose, shall apply as of the date of each such further delivery);
- (xiii) Promptly notify Secured Party in the event that any third party threatens or asserts any action or proceedings against Debtor or Debtor's licensees, sublicensees, agents, dealers, distributors, or customers that challenge Debtor's claimed ownership status or rights in any Intellectual Property or Debtor's right to use or otherwise exploit

13

A-127426.3

the Intellectual Property in its present or planned business or claim that Debtor is in default of any Intellectual Property contract rights;

- (xiv) Maintain accurate and complete records of its Intellectual Property, and furnish information as Secured Party may reasonably require regarding Debtor's practices regarding its record keeping and its practices to protect and preserve the Intellectual Property;
- (xv) Whenever Debtor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee, or designee, shall file a patent application or for the registration of any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof or any applicable state agency, (A) simultaneously file or record evidence of Secured Party's Security Interest in the Collateral sufficient to meet the requirements for Secured Party's Security Interest therein to be recognized, protected, and perfected, and (B) report such filing to Secured Party within five (5) Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs;
- (xvi) Ensure that Debtor's employees assign the entire right, title, and interest in all "work product" to Debtor (as used herein, "work product" means any and all information, inventions, original works of authorship, ideas, know-how, processes, designs, computer programs, photographs, illustrations, developments, trade secrets, and discoveries, including improvements conceived, created, developed, made, reduced to practice, or completed relating to the employment or work with Debtor); and
- (xvii) Use commercially diligent efforts to ensure that Debtor's contractors assign their entire right, title, and interest in all work product to Debtor.
- 7. **DEFAULT; REMEDIES.** If an Event of Default exists, Secured Party may, at its election (but subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement), exercise any and all rights available to a secured party under the UCC, in addition to any and all other rights afforded by the Loan Papers, at law, in equity, or otherwise, including, without limitation, (a) requiring Debtor to assemble all or part of the Collateral and make it available to Secured Party at a place to be designated by Secured Party which is reasonably convenient to Debtor and Secured Party, (b) surrendering any policies of insurance on all or part of the Collateral and receiving and applying the unearned premiums as a credit on the Obligation, (c) applying by appropriate judicial proceedings for appointment of a receiver for all or part of the Collateral (and Debtor hereby consents to any such appointment), and (d) applying to the Obligation any cash held by Secured Party under this Security Agreement, including, without limitation, any cash in the Cash Collateral Account (defined in Section 8(h)).
 - (a) <u>Notice</u>. Reasonable notification of the time and place of any public sale of the Collateral, or reasonable notification of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition of the Collateral is to be made, shall be sent to Debtor and to any other Person entitled to notice under the UCC; *provided that*, if any of the Collateral threatens to decline speedily in value or is of the type customarily sold on a recognized market, Secured Party may sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral without notification, advertisement, or other notice of any

kind. It is agreed that notice sent or given not less than ten (10) days prior to the taking of the action to which the notice relates is reasonable notification and notice for the purposes of this subparagraph.

- Condition of Collateral; Warranties. Secured Party has no obligation to clean-up (b) or otherwise prepare the Collateral for sale. Secured Party may sell the Collateral without giving any warranties as to the Collateral. Secured Party may specifically disclaim any warranties of title or the like. This procedure will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral.
- Compliance with Other Laws. Secured Party may comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral and compliance will not be considered to adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral.

Sales of Pledged Securities. (d)

- (i) Debtor agrees that, because of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively, the "Securities Act"), or any other laws or regulations, and for other reasons, there may be legal or practical restrictions or limitations affecting Secured Party in any attempts to dispose of certain portions of the Pledged Securities and for the enforcement of its rights. For these reasons, Secured Party is hereby authorized by Debtor, but not obligated, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to sell all or any part of the Pledged Securities at private sale, subject to investment letter or in any other manner which will not require the Pledged Securities, or any part thereof, to be registered in accordance with the Securities Act or any other laws or regulations, at a reasonable price at such private sale or other distribution in the manner mentioned above. Debtor understands that Secured Party may in its discretion approach a limited number of potential purchasers and that a sale under such circumstances may yield a lower price for the Pledged Securities, or any part thereof, than would otherwise be obtainable if such Collateral were either afforded to a larger number or potential purchasers, registered under the Securities Act, or sold in the open market. Debtor agrees that any such private sale made under this Paragraph 7(d) shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner, and that Secured Party has no obligation to delay the sale of any Pledged Securities to permit the issuer thereof to register it for public sale under any applicable federal or state securities laws.
- Secured Party is authorized, in connection with any such sale, (A) to restrict the prospective bidders on or purchasers of any of the Pledged Securities to a limited number of sophisticated investors who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or sale of any of such Pledged Securities, and (B) to impose such other limitations or conditions in connection with any such sale as Secured Party reasonably deems necessary in order to comply with applicable law. Debtor covenants and agrees that it will execute and deliver such documents and take such other action as Secured Party reasonably deems necessary in order that any such sale may be made in compliance with applicable

15

Security Agreement

law. Upon any such sale Secured Party shall have the right to deliver, assign, and transfer to the purchaser thereof the Pledged Securities so sold. Each purchaser at any such sale shall hold the Pledged Securities so sold absolutely free from any claim or right of Debtor of whatsoever kind, including any equity or right of redemption of Debtor. Debtor, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, hereby specifically waives all rights of redemption, stay, or appraisal which it has or may have under any law now existing or hereafter enacted.

- Debtor agrees that ten (10) days' written notice from Secured Party to Debtor of Secured Party's intention to make any such public or private sale or sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange shall constitute reasonable notice under the UCC. Such notice shall (A) in case of a public sale, state the time and place fixed for such sale, (B) in case of sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange, state the board or exchange at which such a sale is to be made and the day on which the Pledged Securities, or the portion thereof so being sold, will first be offered to sale at such board or exchange, and (C) in the case of a private sale, state the day after which such sale may be consummated. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or times within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as Secured Party may fix in the notice of such sale. At any such sale, the Pledged Securities may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as Secured Party may reasonably determine. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any such sale pursuant to any such notice. Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be so adjourned.
- (iv) In case of any sale of all or any part of the Pledged Securities on credit or for future delivery, the Pledged Securities so sold may be retained by Secured Party until the selling price is paid by the purchaser thereof, but Secured Party shall not incur any liability in case of the failure of such purchaser to take up and pay for the Pledged Securities so sold and in case of any such failure, such Pledged Securities may again be sold upon like notice. Secured Party, instead of exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose the Security Interests and sell the Pledged Securities, or any portion thereof, under a judgment or decree of a court or courts of competent jurisdiction.
- (v) Without limiting the foregoing, or imposing upon Secured Party any obligations or duties not required by applicable law, Debtor acknowledges and agrees that, in foreclosing upon any of the Pledged Securities, or exercising any other rights or remedies provided Secured Party hereunder or under applicable Law, Secured Party may, but shall not be required to, (A) qualify or restrict prospective purchasers of the Pledged Securities by requiring evidence of sophistication or creditworthiness, and requiring the execution and delivery of confidentiality agreements or other documents and agreements as a condition to such prospective purchasers' receipt of information regarding the Pledged Securities or participation in any public or private foreclosure sale process, (B) provide to prospective purchasers business and financial information regarding Debtor or the Companies available in the files of Secured Party at the time of

commencing the foreclosure process, without the requirement that Secured Party obtain, or seek to obtain, any updated business or financial information or verify, or certify to prospective purchasers, the accuracy of any such business or financial information, or (C) offer for sale and sell the Pledged Securities with, or without, first employing an appraiser, investment banker, or broker with respect to the evaluation of the Pledged Securities, the solicitation of purchasers for Pledged Securities, or the manner of sale of Pledged Securities.

- (e) Application of Proceeds. Secured Party shall apply the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral under this Paragraph 7 in the following order: first, to the payment of all expenses incurred in retaking, holding, and preparing any of the Collateral for sale(s) or other disposition, in arranging for such sale(s) or other disposition, and in actually selling or disposing of the same (all of which are part of the Obligation); second, toward repayment of amounts expended by Secured Party under Paragraph 8; and third, toward payment of the balance of the Obligation in the order and manner specified in the Loan Agreement. Any surplus remaining shall be delivered to Debtor or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct. If the proceeds are insufficient to pay the Obligation in full, Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency.
- Sales on Credit. If Secured Party sells any of the Collateral upon credit, Debtor will be credited only with payments actually made by the purchaser, received by the Secured Party, and applied to the indebtedness of the purchaser. In the event the purchaser fails to pay for the Collateral, Secured Party may resell the Collateral and Debtor shall be credited with the proceeds of the sale.

8. OTHER RIGHTS OF SECURED PARTY.

- Performance. If Debtor fails to keep the Collateral in good repair, working order, (a) and condition, as required by the Loan Papers, or fails to pay when due all Taxes on any of the Collateral in the manner required by the Loan Papers, or fails to preserve the priority of the Security Interest in any of the Collateral, or fails to keep the Collateral insured as required by the Loan Papers, or otherwise fails to perform any of its obligations under the Loan Papers with respect to the Collateral, then Secured Party may, at its option, but without being required to do so, make such repairs, pay such Taxes, prosecute or defend any suits in relation to the Collateral, or insure and keep insured the Collateral in any amount deemed appropriate by Secured Party, or take all other action which Debtor is required, but has failed or refused, to take under the Loan Papers. Any sum which may be expended or paid by Secured Party under this subparagraph (including, without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) shall bear interest from the dates of expenditure or payment at the default rate as calculated under Section 2.04(b) of the Loan Agreement until paid and, together with such interest, shall be payable by Debtor to Secured Party upon demand and shall be part of the Obligation.
- Collection. If an Event of Default exists and upon notice from Secured Party, (b) each Obligor with respect to any payments on any of the Collateral (including, without limitation, dividends and other distributions with respect to the Pledged Securities, insurance proceeds payable by reason of loss or damage to any of the Collateral, or payments or distributions with respect to Deposit Accounts) is hereby authorized and directed by Debtor to make payment

Security Agreement

directly to Secured Party, regardless of whether Debtor was previously making collections thereon. Subject to Paragraph 8(f) hereof, until such notice is given, Debtor is authorized to retain and expend all payments made on Collateral. If an Event of Default exists, Secured Party shall have the right in its own name or in the name of Debtor to compromise or extend time of payment with respect to all or any portion of the Collateral for such amounts and upon such terms as Secured Party may determine; to demand, collect, receive, receipt for, sue for, compound, and give acquittances for any and all amounts due or to become due with respect to Collateral; to take control of cash and other proceeds of any Collateral; to endorse the name of Debtor on any notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders, or other evidences of payment on Collateral that may come into the possession of Secured Party; to sign the name of Debtor on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any Collateral, on any drafts against Obligors or other Persons making payment with respect to Collateral, on assignments and verifications of accounts or other Collateral and on notices to Obligors making payment with respect to Collateral; to send requests for verification of obligations to any Obligor; and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the intent of this Security Agreement. If an Event of Default exists and any Obligor fails or refuses to make payment on any Collateral when due, Secured Party is authorized, in its sole discretion, either in its own name or in the name of Debtor, to take such action as Secured Party shall deem appropriate for the collection of any amounts owed with respect to Collateral or upon which a delinquency exists. Regardless of any other provision hereof, however, Secured Party shall never be liable for its failure to collect, or for its failure to exercise diligence in the collection of, any amounts owed with respect to Collateral, nor shall it be under any duty whatsoever to anyone except Debtor to account for funds that it shall actually receive hereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Party shall have no responsibility for ascertaining any maturities, calls, conversions, exchanges, offers, tenders, or similar matters relating to any Collateral, or for informing Debtor with respect to any of such matters (irrespective of whether Secured Party actually has, or may be deemed to have, knowledge thereof). The receipt of Secured Party to any Obligor shall be a full and complete release, discharge, and acquittance to such Obligor, to the extent of any amount so paid to Secured Party.

(c) Intellectual Property. For purposes of enabling Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies under this Security Agreement and enabling Secured Party and its successors and assigns to enjoy the full benefits of the Collateral, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to Debtor) to make, have made, use, sell, import, reproduce, distribute, display and perform publicly, create derivative works, perform by means of digital transmission, license, or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property. Debtor shall provide Secured Party with reasonable access to all media in which any of the Intellectual Property may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the completion or printout thereof. This license shall also inure to the benefit of all successors, assigns, and transferees of Secured Party. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Secured Party may require that Debtor assign all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property or any part thereof to Secured Party or such other Person as Secured Party may designate pursuant to documents satisfactory to Secured Party. If no Event of Default or Potential Default exists, Debtor and Guarantors shall have the exclusive, non-transferable right and license to use the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of business and the exclusive right to grant to other Persons licenses and sublicenses with respect to the Intellectual Property for full and fair consideration.

- (d) Record Ownership of Securities. If an Event of Default or Potential Default exists, Secured Party at any time may have any Collateral that is Pledged Securities and that is in the possession of Secured Party, or its nominee or nominees, registered in its name, or in the name of its nominee or nominees, as Secured Party; and, as to any Collateral that is Pledged Securities so registered, Secured Party shall execute and deliver (or cause to be executed and delivered) to Debtor all such proxies, powers of attorney, dividend coupons or orders, and other documents as Debtor may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling Debtor to exercise the voting rights and powers which it is entitled to exercise under this Security Agreement or to receive the dividends and other distributions and payments in respect of such Collateral that is Pledged Securities or proceeds thereof which it is authorized to receive and retain under this Security Agreement.
- (e) Voting of Securities. As long as no Event of Default exists, Debtor is entitled to exercise all voting rights pertaining to any Pledged Securities; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or consent, waiver, or ratification given or action taken without the prior written consent of Secured Party which would (x) be inconsistent with or violate any provision of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document or (y) amend, modify, or waive any term, provision or condition of the certificate of incorporation, bylaws, certificate of formation, or other charter document, or other agreement relating to, evidencing, providing for the issuance of, or securing any Collateral; and provided further that Debtor shall give Secured Party at least five (5) Business Days' prior written notice in the form of an officers' certificate of the manner in which it intends to exercise, or the reasons for refraining from exercising, any voting or other consensual rights pertaining to the Collateral or any part thereof which might have a material adverse effect on the value of the Collateral or any part thereof. If a Default exists and if Secured Party elects to exercise such right, the right to vote any Pledged Securities shall be vested exclusively in Secured Party. To this end, Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Secured Party the proxy and attorney-in-fact of Debtor, with full power of substitution, to vote, and to act with respect to, any and all Collateral that is Pledged Securities standing in the name of Debtor or with respect to which Debtor is entitled to vote and act, subject to the understanding that such proxy may not be exercised unless a Default exists. The proxy herein granted is coupled with an interest, is irrevocable, and shall continue until the Obligation has been paid and performed in full.

(f) Certain Proceeds.

Notwithstanding any contrary provision herein, any and all

- (i) dividends, interest, or other distributions paid or payable other than in cash in respect of, and instruments and other property received, receivable, or otherwise distributed in respect of, or in exchange for, any Collateral;
- (ii) dividends, interest, or other distributions hereafter paid or payable in cash in respect of any Collateral in connection with a partial or total liquidation or dissolution, or in connection with a reduction of capital, capital surplus, or paid-in-surplus;
- (iii) cash paid, payable, or otherwise distributed in redemption of, or in exchange for, any Collateral; and

(iv) dividends, interest, or other distributions paid or payable in violation of the Loan Papers,

shall be part of the Collateral hereunder, and shall, if received by Debtor, be held in trust for the benefit of Secured Party, and shall forthwith be delivered to Secured Party (accompanied by proper instruments of assignment and/or stock and/or bond powers executed by Debtor in accordance with Secured Party's instructions) to be held subject to the terms of this Security Agreement. Any cash proceeds of Collateral which come into the possession of Secured Party on and after the occurrence of an Event of Default (including, without limitation, insurance proceeds) may, at Secured Party's option, be applied in whole or in part to the Obligation (to the extent then due), be released in whole or in part to or on the written instructions of Debtor for any general or specific purpose, or be retained in whole or in part by Secured Party as additional Collateral. Any cash Collateral in the possession of Secured Party may be invested by Secured Party in certificates of deposit issued by Secured Party (if Secured Party issues such certificates) or by any state or national bank having combined capital and surplus greater than \$100,000,000 with a rating from Moody's and S&P of P-1 and A-1+, respectively, or in securities issued or guaranteed by the United States of America or any agency thereof. Secured Party shall never be obligated to make any such investment and shall never have any liability to Debtor for any loss which may result therefrom. All interest and other amounts earned from any investment of Collateral may be dealt with by Secured Party in the same manner as other cash Collateral. The provisions of this subparagraph are applicable whether or not an Event of Default or Potential Default exists.

- Use and Operation of Collateral. Should any Collateral come into the possession (g) of Secured Party, Secured Party may use or operate such Collateral for the purpose of preserving it or its value pursuant to the order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or in accordance with any other rights held by Secured Party in respect of such Collateral. Debtor covenants to promptly reimburse and pay to Secured Party, at Secured Party's request, the amount of all reasonable expenses (including, without limitation, the cost of any insurance and payment of Taxes or other charges) incurred by Secured Party in connection with its custody and preservation of Collateral, and all such expenses, costs, Taxes, and other charges shall bear interest at the default rate as determined under Section 2.04(b) of the Loan Agreement until repaid and, together with such interest, shall be payable by Debtor to Secured Party upon demand and shall become part of the Obligation. However, the risk of accidental loss or damage to, or diminution in value of, Collateral is on Debtor, and Secured Party shall have no liability whatever for failure to obtain or maintain insurance, nor to determine whether any insurance ever in force is adequate as to amount or as to the risks insured. With respect to Collateral that is in the possession of Secured Party, Secured Party shall have no duty to fix or preserve rights against prior parties to such Collateral and shall never be liable for any failure to use diligence to collect any amount payable in respect of such Collateral, but shall be liable only to account to Debtor for what it may actually collect or receive thereon. The provisions of this subparagraph are applicable whether or not an Event of Default exists.
- Cash Collateral Account. If an Event of Default exists, Secured Party shall have, and Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party, the right and authority to transfer all funds on deposit in the Deposit Accounts to a "Cash Collateral Account" (herein so called) maintained with a

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

depository institution acceptable to Secured Party and subject to the exclusive direction, domain, and control of Secured Party, and no disbursements or withdrawals shall be permitted to be made by Debtor from such Cash Collateral Account. Such Cash Collateral Account shall be subject to the Security Interest and Liens in favor of Secured Party herein created, and Debtor hereby grants a security interest to Secured Party on behalf of Lenders in and to, such Cash Collateral Account and all checks, drafts, and other items ever received by Debtor for deposit therein. Furthermore, if an Event of Default exists, Secured Party shall have the right, at any time in its discretion without notice to Debtor, (i) to transfer to or to register in the name of Secured Party or any Lender or nominee any certificates of deposit or deposit instruments constituting Deposit Accounts and shall have the right to exchange such certificates or instruments representing Deposit Accounts for certificates or instruments of smaller or larger denominations and (ii) to take and apply against the Obligation any and all funds then or thereafter on deposit in the Cash Collateral Account or otherwise constituting Deposit Accounts.

- Power of Attorney. Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Secured (i) Party and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the name of Debtor or in its own name, to take after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and from time to time thereafter, any and all action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which Secured Party at any time and from time to time deems necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Security Agreement and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Debtor hereby gives Secured Party the power and right on behalf of Debtor and in its own name to do any of the following after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and from time to time thereafter, without notice to or the consent of Debtor:
 - to transfer any and all funds on deposit in the Deposit Accounts to the Cash Collateral Account as set forth in herein;
 - to receive, endorse, and collect any drafts or other instruments or documents in connection with clause (b) above and this clause (i);
 - to use the Intellectual Property or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Intellectual Property to anyone else, and to perform any act necessary for the Secured Party to assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Intellectual Property to any other Person;
 - to demand, sue for, collect, or receive, in the name of Debtor or in its own name, any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Collateral and, in connection therewith, endorse checks, notes, drafts, acceptances, money orders, documents of title or any other instruments for the payment of money under the Collateral or any policy of insurance;
 - to pay or discharge Taxes, Liens, or other encumbrances levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral;

21

Third Amended and Restated

- (vi) to notify post office authorities to change the address for delivery of Debtor to an address designated by Secured Party and to receive, open, and dispose of mail addressed to Debtor; and
- (A) to direct account debtors and any other parties liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all monies due and to become due thereunder directly to Secured Party or as Secured Party shall direct; (B) to receive payment of and receipt for any and all monies, claims, and other amounts due and to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (C) to sign and endorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, proxies, stock powers, verifications, and notices in connection with accounts and other documents relating to the Collateral; (D) to commence and prosecute any suit, action, or proceeding at Law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any part thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (E) to defend any suit, action, or proceeding brought against Debtor with respect to any Collateral; (F) to settle, compromise, or adjust any suit, action, or proceeding described above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as Secured Party may deem appropriate; (G) to exchange any of the Collateral for other property upon any merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization, or other readjustment of the issuer thereof and, in connection therewith, deposit any of the Collateral with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar, or other designated agency upon such terms as Secured Party may determine; (H) to add or release any guarantor, indorser, surety, or other party to any of the Collateral; (I) to renew, extend, or otherwise change the terms and conditions of any of the Collateral; (J) to endorse Debtor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary or desirable in order for Secured Party to use or maintain any of the Intellectual Property: (K) to make, settle, compromise or adjust any claims under or pertaining to any of the Collateral (including claims under any policy of insurance); (L) to execute on behalf of Debtor any financing statements or continuation statements with respect to the Security Interests created hereby, and to do any and all acts and things to protect and preserve the Collateral, including, without limitation, the protection and prosecution of all rights included in the Collateral; and (M) to sell, transfer, pledge, convey, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at Secured Party's option and Debtor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which Secured Party deems necessary to protect, preserve, maintain, or realize upon the Collateral and Secured Party's security interest therein.

This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable. Secured Party shall be under no duty to exercise or withhold the exercise of any of the rights, powers, privileges, and options expressly or implicitly granted to Secured Party in this Security Agreement, and shall not be liable for any failure to do so or any delay in doing so. Neither Secured Party nor any Person designated by Secured Party shall be liable for any act or omission or for any error of judgment or any mistake of fact or law. This power of attorney is conferred on Secured Party solely to protect, preserve, maintain, and realize upon its Security Interest in the Collateral. Secured Party shall not be responsible for any decline in the value of the Collateral

and shall not be required to take any steps to preserve rights against prior parties or to protect. preserve, or maintain any Lien given to secure the Collateral.

- Purchase Money Collateral. To the extent that Secured Party or any Lender has advanced or will advance funds to or for the account of Debtor to enable Debtor to purchase or otherwise acquire rights in Collateral, Secured Party or such Lender, at its option, may pay such funds (i) directly to the Person from whom Debtor will make such purchase or acquire such rights, or (ii) to Debtor, in which case Debtor covenants to promptly pay the same to such Person, and forthwith furnish to Secured Party evidence satisfactory to Secured Party that such payment has been made from the funds so provided.
- (k) Subrogation. If any of the Obligation is given in renewal or extension or applied toward the payment of indebtedness secured by any Lien, Secured Party shall be, and is hereby, subrogated to all of the rights, titles, interests, and Liens securing the indebtedness so renewed. extended, or paid.
- INDEMNIFICATION. DEBTOR HEREBY ASSUMES ALL LIABILITY (1)FOR THE COLLATERAL, FOR THE SECURITY INTEREST, AND FOR ANY USE, POSSESSION, MAINTENANCE, AND MANAGEMENT OF, ALL OR ANY OF THE COLLATERAL, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY TAXES ARISING AS A RESULT OF, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN, AND AGREES TO ASSUME LIABILITY FOR, AND TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD SECURED PARTY AND EACH LENDER HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST, ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, CAUSES OF ACTION, OR LIABILITY, FOR INJURIES TO OR DEATHS OF PERSONS AND DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, HOWSOEVER ARISING FROM OR INCIDENT TO SUCH USE, POSSESSION, MAINTENANCE, AND MANAGEMENT, WHETHER SUCH PERSONS BE AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES OF DEBTOR OR OF THIRD PARTIES, OR SUCH DAMAGE BE TO PROPERTY OF DEBTOR OR OF OTHERS. DEBTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY, SAVE, AND HOLD SECURED PARTY AND EACH LENDER HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST, AND COVENANTS TO DEFEND SECURED PARTY AND EACH LENDER AGAINST, ANY AND ALL LOSSES, DAMAGES, CLAIMS, COSTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND EXPENSES (COLLECTIVELY, "CLAIMS"), INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COURT COSTS AND ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND ANY OF THE FOREGOING ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF SECURED PARTY OR ANY LENDER, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, ADVISORS, EMPLOYEES, OR REPRESENTATIVES, HOWSOEVER ARISING OR INCURRED BECAUSE OF, INCIDENT TO, OR WITH RESPECT TO COLLATERAL OR ANY USE, POSSESSION, MAINTENANCE, OR MANAGEMENT THEREOF; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE INDEMNITY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH 8(1) WILL NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS CAUSED BY THE GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF SECURED PARTY OR ANY LENDER.
- Continuing Liability. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Security Agreement, (i) Debtor shall remain liable under the contracts, agreements, documents, and instruments included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligation thereunder to the same extent as of this Security Agreement had not been

23

executed, (ii) the exercise by Secured Party of any of its rights or remedies hereunder shall not release Debtor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts, agreements, documents, and instruments included in the Collateral, and (iii) Secured Party shall not have any indebtedness, liability, or obligation under any of the contracts, agreements, documents, and instruments included in the Collateral by reason of this Security Agreement, and Secured Party shall not be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of Debtor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.

- Continuing Security Interest. This Security Agreement creates a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the termination of the obligations of Lenders to make Advances under the Loan Papers, the payment in full of the Obligation, and the expiration of all Financial Hedges issued by any Lender or any Affiliate of any Lender to Debtor or any Company; and (ii) inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Secured Party, Lenders, and their respective successors, transferees, and assigns. limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (ii), Secured Party and Lenders may assign or otherwise transfer any of their respective rights under this Security Agreement to any other Person in accordance with the terms and provisions of Section 12.10 of the Loan Agreement, and to the extent of such assignment or transfer such Person shall thereupon become vested with all the rights and benefits in respect thereof granted herein or otherwise to Secured Party or Lenders, as the case may be. Upon payment in full of the Obligation, the termination of the commitment of Lenders to extend credit under the Loan Papers, and the expiration and termination of all Financial Hedges issued by any Lender or any Affiliate of any Lender to Debtor or any Company, Debtor shall be entitled to the return, upon its request and at its expense, of such of the Collateral as shall not have been sold or otherwise applied pursuant to the terms hereof.
- (b) Reference to Miscellaneous Provisions. This Security Agreement is one of the "Loan Papers" referred to in the Loan Agreement, and all provisions relating to Loan Papers set forth in Section 12 of the Loan Agreement, other than the provisions set forth in Section 12.06, are incorporated herein by reference, the same as if set forth herein verbatim.
- (c) Term. Upon the later of (i) the termination of Lenders' commitments to fund Advances under the Loan Agreement and (ii) the full and final payment and performance of the Obligation, this Security Agreement shall thereafter terminate upon receipt by Secured Party of Debtor's written notice of such termination; provided that no Obligor, if any, on any of the Collateral shall ever be obligated to make inquiry as to the termination of this Security Agreement, but shall be fully protected in making payment directly to Secured Party until actual notice of such total payment of the Obligation is received by such Obligor.
- (d) Actions Not Releases. The Security Interest and Debtor's obligations and Secured Party's rights hereunder shall not be released, diminished, impaired, or adversely affected by the occurrence of any one or more of the following events: (i) the taking or accepting of any other security or assurance for any or all of the Obligation; (ii) any release, surrender, exchange, subordination, or loss of any security or assurance at any time existing in connection with any or all of the Obligation; (iii) the modification of, amendment to, or waiver of compliance with any terms of any of the other Loan Papers without the notification or consent of Debtor,

except as required therein (the right to such notification or consent being herein specifically waived by Debtor); (iv) the insolvency, bankruptcy, or lack of corporate or trust power of any party at any time liable for the payment of any or all of the Obligation, whether now existing or hereafter occurring; (v) any renewal, extension, or rearrangement of the payment of any or all of the Obligation, either with or without notice to or consent of Debtor, or any adjustment, indulgence, forbearance, or compromise that may be granted or given by Secured Party or any Lender to Debtor; (vi) any neglect, delay, omission, failure, or refusal of Secured Party or any Lender to take or prosecute any action in connection with any other agreement, document, guaranty, or instrument evidencing, securing, or assuring the payment of all or any of the Obligation; (vii) any failure of Secured Party or any Lender to notify Debtor of any renewal, extension, or assignment of the Obligation or any part thereof, or the release of any Collateral or other security, or of any other action taken or refrained from being taken by Secured Party or any Lender against Debtor or any new agreement between or among Secured Party or one or more Lenders and Debtor, it being understood that except as expressly provided herein, neither Secured Party nor any Lender shall be required to give Debtor any notice of any kind under any circumstances whatsoever with respect to or in connection with the Obligation, including, without limitation, notice of acceptance of this Security Agreement or any Collateral ever delivered to or for the account of Secured Party hereunder; (viii) the illegality, invalidity, or unenforceability of all or any part of the Obligation against any party obligated with respect thereto by reason of the fact that the Obligation, or the interest paid or payable with respect thereto, exceeds the amount permitted by law, the act of creating the Obligation, or any part thereof, is ultra vires, or the officers, partners, or trustees creating same acted in excess of their authority, or for any other reason; or (ix) if any payment by any party obligated with respect thereto is held to constitute a preference under applicable laws or for any other reason Secured Party or any Lender is required to refund such payment or pay the amount thereof to someone else.

- (e) <u>Waivers</u>. Except to the extent expressly otherwise provided herein or in other Loan Papers and to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, Debtor waives (i) any right to require Secured Party or any Lender to proceed against any other Person, to exhaust its rights in Collateral, or to pursue any other right which Secured Party or any Lender may have; (ii) with respect to the Obligation, presentment and demand for payment, protest, notice of protest and nonpayment, and notice of the intention to accelerate; and (iii) all rights of marshaling in respect of any and all of the Collateral.
- (f) Financing Statement; Authorization. Secured Party shall be entitled at any time to file this Security Agreement or a carbon, photographic, or other reproduction of this Security Agreement, as a financing statement, but the failure of Secured Party to do so shall not impair the validity or enforceability of this Security Agreement. Debtor hereby irrevocably authorizes Secured Party at any time and from time to time to file in any UCC jurisdiction any initial financing statements and amendments thereto (without the requirement for Debtor's signature thereon) that (i) indicate the Collateral (A) as all assets of Debtor or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC of the state or such jurisdiction or whether such assets are included in the Collateral hereunder, or (B) as being of an equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (ii) contain any other information required by Article 9 of the UCC of the state or such jurisdiction for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including (A) whether the Debtor is an organization, the type of organization, and any organization

25

identification number issued to Debtor. Debtor agrees to furnish any such information to Secured Party promptly upon request.

- (g) <u>Amendments</u>. This Security Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing executed jointly by Debtor and Secured Party, and supplemented only by documents delivered or to be delivered in accordance with the express terms hereof.
- (h) <u>Multiple Counterparts</u>. This Security Agreement has been executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original for all purposes and all of which constitute, collectively, one agreement; but, in making proof of this Security Agreement, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.
- (i) <u>Parties Bound; Assignment</u>. This Security Agreement shall be binding on Debtor and Debtor's heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Secured Party and Secured Party's successors and assigns.
 - (i) Secured Party is the agent for each Lender under the Loan Agreement, the Security Interest and all rights granted to Secured Party hereunder or in connection herewith are for the ratable benefit of each Lender, and Secured Party may, without the joinder of any Lender, exercise any and all rights in favor of Secured Party or Lenders hereunder, including, without limitation, conducting any foreclosure sales hereunder, and executing full or partial releases hereof, amendments or modifications hereto, or consents or waivers hereunder. The rights of each Lender vis-a-vis Secured Party and each other Lender may be subject to one or more separate agreements between or among such parties, but Debtor need not inquire about any such agreement or be subject to any terms thereof unless Debtor specifically joins therein; and consequently, neither Debtor nor Debtor's heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns shall be entitled to any benefits or provisions of any such separate agreements or be entitled to rely upon or raise as a defense, in any manner whatsoever, the failure or refusal of any party thereto to comply with the provisions thereof.
 - (ii) Debtor may not, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, assign any rights, duties, or obligations hereunder.
- (j) GOVERNING LAW. THE SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS APPLICABLE TO AGREEMENTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION GOVERN THE CREATION, PERFECTION, VALIDITY, OR ENFORCEMENT OF LIENS UNDER THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, SHALL GOVERN THE VALIDITY, CONSTRUCTION, ENFORCEMENT AND INTERPRETATION OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ALL OF THE OTHER LOAN PAPERS.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank. Signature Page to Follow.

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

EXECUTED as of the date first stated in this Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement.

DEBTOR:

C.H. GUENTHER & SON, INCORPORATED, a Texas

corporation

By:

Name: W.M. MOEDE

Mailing Address:

129 E. Guenther Street San Antonio, Texas 78204

> Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement Signature Page

ANNEX A TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

DEBTOR INFORMATION AND LOCATION OF COLLATERAL

28

A. Exact Legal Name of Debtor: C.H. Guenther & Son, Incorporated

B. Mailing Address of Debtor:

129 E. Guenther Street San Antonio, Texas 78204

- C. Type of Entity: Corporation
- D. Jurisdiction of Organization: Texas
- E. State Issued Organizational Identification Number: Charter No. 8520
- F. Location of Books and Records:

129 E. Guenther Street San Antonio, Texas 78204

G. Location of Collateral:

Pioneer Flour Mills 129 E. Guenther San Antonio, TX 78204

Loop Cold Storage (Southton and Center Road) Route 12, Box 289 San Antonio, TX 78223

Longhorn Packaging, Inc. 110 Pierce Road San Antonio, TX 78208-0337 (210) 222-9686

Southern Storage 3232 N. Pan Am Expressway San Antonio, TX 78208

Crest Foods 1883 Illinois Ashton, IL 61006 Georgia Spice Co. 3600 Atlanta Industrial Parkway Atlanta, GA 30331

Lion Pride Highway 62 East Garfield, AR 72732

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

TRADEMARK

H. Location of Real Property:

15.426 acres comprised of lots 1 through 5, N.C.B. 2974; lots 1 through 13, N.C.B. 2565; tracts 1, A-1, A-2, A-3, N.C.B. 2855; part of tracts A-5, A-4, N.C.B. 2855; part of tracts A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, N.C.B. 987 and part of the abandoned San Antonio River Bed, located in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

I. Jurisdiction(s) for Filing Financing Statements:

Texas

J. Tradenames:

A-127426.3

Pioneer Flour Mills San Antonio River Mill

K. Location of lockboxes:

P.O. Box 840441 Dallas, Texas 78284-0441

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

29

ANNEX B-1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTIONS

A. <u>Pledged Shares</u>

Issuer	Certificate Number	Number of Shares	% Ownership
The White Lily Foods	001	1,000	100 % C.H. Guenther
Company			& Son, Incorporated
Pioneer Frozen Foods,	3	2,502	100 % C.H. Guenther
Inc.			& Son, Incorporated
CHG Holdings, Inc.	0001	1,000	100 % C.H. Guenther
			& Son, Incorporated

B. Deposit Accounts (including name of bank, address, and account number)

Bank of America, 300 Convent, San Antonio, Texas 78205

Pioneer Flour Mills Controlled Disbursement Account	233-002-2079
Pioneer Flour Mills Promotional Account	139-000-2717
Pioneer Flour Mills Coupon Account	139-001-1407
C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc. Pioneer Flour Mills Payroll Account	139-000-5058
C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc. Pioneer Flour Mills Controlled Disbursement Account	711-342-1070
C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc. GPA	233-000-9530
C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc. Guenther House Operating Account	711-463-5058

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

ANNEX B-2 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TO BE COMPLETED AND VERIFIED BY BORROWER)

Registered Copyrights, Copyright Applications, Material Unregistered Copyrights A.

Registered Copyrights/Mask Works

Docket No.

Expected Filing Date

Author(s)

Title

SEE ANNEX 1 ATTACHED HERETO

Copyright/Mask Works Pending Registration Application

*Country

*Country

Docket No.

Expected

Filing Date

Author(s) Title

NONE

Copyright/Mask Works Applications in Preparation

Country

Docket No.

Expected

Filing Date

Author(s) Title

NONE

Copyright/Mask Works Licenses

*Country or Territory

Licensor

Licensee

Effective Date

Expiration

Subject

Date

Date

NONE

Material Unregistered Copyright

A-127426.3

31

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

ANNEX 1

Registered Copyrights

Pioneer basic buttermilk pancake mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3796565 DATE REGISTERED: April 18, 1994

San Antonio River Mill chocolate fudge mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461933 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill apple & cinnamon muffin mix.
REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461932
DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill cheese biscuit mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461931

DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill cinnamon & raisin biscuit mix.
REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461930
DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill wild blueberry muffin mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461929 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill wild blueberry pancake mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461928 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill corn tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461927

DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill flour tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461926
DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill sopaipilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461925

DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill honey bran muffin mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461924 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill southern biscuit mix.

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461923 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill sweet corn muffin mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461921 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill whole wheat biscuit mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461920 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill whole wheat pancake mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461919 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

San Antonio River Mill jalapeno cornbread mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461918 DATE REGISTERED: January 05, 1990

Pioneer no-fat biscuit mix: 40 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3241853 DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1992

Pioneer Texas taco seasoning mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Texas taco seasoning mix, 1.25 oz

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2999287 DATE REGISTERED: September 04, 1990

Pioneer spaghetti sauce mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer spaghetti sauce mix, 1.5 oz

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2999286 DATE REGISTERED: September 04, 1990

Pioneer Texas nacho cheese sauce mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Texas nacho cheese sauce mix, 1.8 oz

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2999285 DATE REGISTERED: September 04, 1990

Pioneer whip topping mix: net wt. 16 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA285456 DATE REGISTERED: December 29, 1986

Pioneer White Wings flour tortilla mix: net wt. 20 lbs.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Flour tortilla mix label, 25 lb

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA254317 DATE REGISTERED: February 10, 1987

Au jus gravy mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Au jus gravy mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA253233

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer White Wings Corn tortilla mix: net wt. 25 lb.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Corn tortilla mix, version 2

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA252702 DATE REGISTERED: January 15, 1987

Pioneer Whole wheat roll mix: net wt. 5 lb.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Whole wheat soft roll mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA252701 DATE REGISTERED: January 15, 1987

Pioneer Apple-cinnamon muffin mix: net wt. 5 lb. REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA252700 DATE REGISTERED: January 15, 1987

Pioneer Hush puppy mix: net wt. 5 lb.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA252699 DATE REGISTERED: January 15, 1987

Pioneer Artificially flavored honey bran muffin mix: net wt. 5 lb., 2.27 kg.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Honey-bran muffin mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA252641 DATE REGISTERED: January 15, 1987

Pioneer brownie mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA248997 DATE REGISTERED: December 23, 1986

San Antonio River Mill gourmet baking collection: fall 1986.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA248757 DATE REGISTERED: December 23, 1986

Whip topping mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer whipped topping mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA248346 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer Soft roll mix: net wt. 5 lbs. (2.27 kg.) REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA247492 DATE REGISTERED: December 22, 1986

Whole wheat roll mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Whole wheat roll mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA247134 DATE REGISTERED: November 21, 1986

Chicken gravy mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer Chicken gravy mix

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA246975 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer Chicken gravy mix: 14 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA244859 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer soft roll mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA244351 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer Country gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA244350 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer Peppered old fashioned biscuit gravy mix. REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA244349 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer Brownie mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA244348 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer Brown gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA244347 DATE REGISTERED: November 18, 1986

Pioneer country style gravy mix: net wt. 24 oz. (1 2 lbs.) 681 g.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA236742 DATE REGISTERED: June 26, 1986

Pioneer au jus gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA232252 DATE REGISTERED: June 26, 1986

Pioneer Brown gravy mix: net wt. 13 oz. (369g) REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA229447 DATE REGISTERED: July 02, 1986

5 lb. pancake mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA217687 DATE REGISTERED: February 12, 1985

5 lb. corn tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA217686 DATE REGISTERED: February 12, 1985

5 lb. flour tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA217685 DATE REGISTERED: February 14, 1985

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

5 lb. Belgian waffle mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA217684 DATE REGISTERED: February 12, 1985

25 lb. Flour tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA217613 DATE REGISTERED: February 11, 1985

Pioneer French doughnut and sopaipilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA190099 DATE REGISTERED: April 15, 1985

Old fashioned country gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA179887 DATE REGISTERED: February 12, 1985

Exterior view, Pioneer Flour Mills painting.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA176233 DATE REGISTERED: February 23, 1984

Pioneer old fashioned brown gravy mix: net wt. 1.61 oz. (46 g)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2583037 DATE REGISTERED: February 13, 1989

Pioneer original biscuit mix: net wt. 25 lbs. (11.34 Kg)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2580247 DATE REGISTERED: May 31, 1989

Pioneer old fashioned chicken gravy mix: net wt. 1.89 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2570304 DATE REGISTERED: May 09, 1989

Pioneer beignet French doughnut mix: net wt. 18 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2562724 DATE REGISTERED: April 21, 1989

San Antonio River Mill brand: Pioneer corn tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2562575 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

Pioneer blueberry muffin mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 5 lb. blueberry muffin mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2560205 DATE REGISTERED: March 23, 1989

San Antonio River Mill brand pioneer southern biscuit mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2552171 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Pioneer peppered old fashioned biscuit gravy mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 1.5 lb. peppered old fashioned biscuit

gravy mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2549572 DATE REGISTERED: March 23, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand Pioneer jalapeno cornbread mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: San Antonio River Mill jalapeno cornbread mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2549433 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand Pioneer sweet corn muffin mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: San Antonio River mill sweet corn muffin mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2549432 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

Pioneer old fashioned cornbread mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2545816 DATE REGISTERED: February 13, 1989

Pioneer sweet corn muffin mix: net wt. 5 lbs.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 5 lb. sweet corn muffin mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2543656 DATE REGISTERED: March 22, 1989

Pioneer original biscuit & baking mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2543375 DATE REGISTERED: February 10, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand: beignet mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542229 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand: whole wheat biscuit mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542228 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand: whole wheat pancake mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542227 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand: southern seasoned flour.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542226 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill Brand: honey bran muffin.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542225 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill brand: Pioneer southern hushpuppy mix: net wt. 32

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

oz. (2 lb.)

APPLICATION TITLE: San Antonio River Mill southern hushpuppy mix:

2 lbs. (1986)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542168 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

San Antonio River Mill brand: Pioneer southern cream waffle mix: net wt.

32 oz. (2 lb.)

APPLICATION TITLE: San Antonio River Mill southern cream waffle

mix: 2 lbs. (1986)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2542162 DATE REGISTERED: March 17, 1989

Pioneer peppered old fashioned biscuit gravy mix: complete, add water only

: net wt. 25 lbs.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2531695 DATE REGISTERED: March 23, 1989

Grandma Guenther's Gourmet recipes for southern biscuit mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2525345 DATE REGISTERED: February 10, 1989

Pioneer old fashioned country gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2514802 DATE REGISTERED: February 10, 1989

Pioneer old fashioned biscuit gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2514801 DATE REGISTERED: February 10, 1989

Pioneer old fashioned biscuit gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2514800 DATE REGISTERED: February 10, 1989

Pioneer buttermilk pancake & waffle mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2514737 DATE REGISTERED: February 27, 1989

Biscuit mix instructions.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer biscuit/gravy mix instructions

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2478647 DATE REGISTERED: January 17, 1989

Hearth & Skillet flour tortilla pre-mix: 6/6.25 lb. bags.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2478632 DATE REGISTERED: January 11, 1989

Texas Country Foods old fashioned peppered gravy mix: net wt. 1.5 lbs.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2447443 DATE REGISTERED: November 07, 1988

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Pioneer peppered old fashioned biscuit gravy mix: complete, add water only

: net wt. 24 oz. (1 2 lbs.) 680 g.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2442663 DATE REGISTERED: November 01, 1988

Pioneer complete cinnamon raisin biscuit mix: add water only: net wt. 5.5

lbs. (2.5 kg)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2439769 DATE REGISTERED: October 17, 1988

Hearth & Skillet cinnamon raisin biscuit mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2439640 DATE REGISTERED: October 17, 1988

San Antonio River Mill Brand Pioneer whole wheat biscuit mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: San Antonio River Mill Brand labels

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2431965 DATE REGISTERED: November 03, 1988

Pioneer turkey gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2419270 DATE REGISTERED: July 11, 1988

Pioneer pork gravy mix: 11.3 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2366779 DATE REGISTERED: July 06, 1988

Pioneer cheddar cheese sauce mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2365999 DATE REGISTERED: July 07, 1988

Pioneer complete buttermilk biscuit mix: add water only.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2357235 DATE REGISTERED: July 05, 1988

Pioneer biscuit mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2355407 DATE REGISTERED: August 17, 1987

Pioneer yellow cornbread mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2217935 DATE REGISTERED: November 05, 1987

Wild blueberry muffin mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2158673 DATE REGISTERED: September 11, 1987

Pioneer Mexican combread mix-jalapeno, net wt. 6 oz. (170 g.)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2155187 DATE REGISTERED: September 11, 1987

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Pioneer recipes.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer gravy mix sales brochure

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2150257 DATE REGISTERED: August 18, 1987

Pioneer white wings flour tortilla premix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2144280 DATE REGISTERED: August 17, 1987

Hearth & Skillet country gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2136389 DATE REGISTERED: August 17, 1987

Hearth & skillet biscuit mix no. 3.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2134445 DATE REGISTERED: August 17, 1987

Pioneer beignet French doughnut mix: net wt. 18 oz. (510g)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2133768 DATE REGISTERED: August 17, 1987

Pioneer Golden Flake biscuit mix: 52 oz. packaging.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2098612 DATE REGISTERED: May 15, 1987

New! Golden Flake biscuit mix from Pioneer.

APPLICATION TITLE: Golden Flake biscuit mix from Pioneer: flyer

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2086438 DATE REGISTERED: May 15, 1987

Pioneer basic muffin mix: complete, add water only.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer basic muffin mix product packaging

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2069694 DATE REGISTERED: January 15, 1987

Pioneer biscuit base mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer biscuit base mix label--25 lb

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2069693 DATE REGISTERED: February 11, 1987

Pioneer full flavor in half the time brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1861039 DATE REGISTERED: June 26, 1986

4 pound, corn tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1519461 DATE REGISTERED: December 03, 1984

Pioneer 60 ounce original baking mix.

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1410303 DATE REGISTERED: July 30, 1984

Pioneer 1: white cornbread.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1408228 DATE REGISTERED: July 30, 1984

Pioneer 60 ounce buttermilk baking mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1407565 DATE REGISTERED: July 30, 1984

12 oz. corn tortilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1398243 DATE REGISTERED: June 21, 1984

Cornbread mix sales brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1378880 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

Flour tortilla mix.

APPLICATION TITLE: Flour tortilla mix sales brochure

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1376272 DATE REGISTERED: May 10, 1984

Buttermilk pancake mix sales brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365652 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

The Preferred biscuit mix sales brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365651 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

Hush puppy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365650 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

Old fashioned biscuit gravy mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365649 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

Assorted cake mixes and icings.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365648 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

French doughnut (beignet) and sopaipilla mix.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365647 DATE REGISTERED: April 19, 1984

Muffin mixes sales brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1339619 DATE REGISTERED: May 10, 1984

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Corn tortilla mix sales brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1339618 DATE REGISTERED: May 10, 1984

Proven successes in food service mixes sales brochure.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1339617 DATE REGISTERED: May 10, 1984

Pioneer original baking mix: net. wt. 60 oz. (3 lb. 12 oz.) (1.70 kg)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 60 ounce original baking mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267102 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer buttermilk baking mix: net. wt. 60 oz. (3 lb. 12 oz.) (1.70 kg)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 60 ounce buttermilk baking mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267101 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer yellow cornbread mix: net. wt. 5 lbs.

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 5 pound yellow cornbread

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267100 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer buttermilk pancake & waffle mix: net. wt. 32 oz. (2 lb.) (171 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 2 pound pancake and waffle mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267099 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer beignet French doughnut mix: net. wt. 32 oz. (2 lb.) (171 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 2 pound French doughnut

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267098 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer white cornbread mix: net. wt. 16 oz. (454 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 1 pound white cornbread

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267097 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer buttermilk pancake & waffle mix: net. wt. 6 oz. (171 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 6 ounce pancake and waffle mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267096 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer original baking mix: net. wt. 6 oz. (171 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 6 ounce original baking mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267095 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer buttermilk baking mix: net. wt. 6 oz. (171 g)

_

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 6 ounce buttermilk baking mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267094 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer beignet French doughnut mix: net. wt. 6 oz. (171 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 6 ounce French doughnut

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267093 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer yellow cornbread mix: net. wt. 6 oz. (171 g)

APPLICATION TITLE: Pioneer 6 ounce yellow combread

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1267092 DATE REGISTERED: October 31, 1983

Pioneer Flour Mills instructional videotape

REGISTRATION NUMBER: PA252169 DATE REGISTERED: May 10, 1985

Pioneer complete buttermilk pancake mix - 32 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-3-856-845

DATE REGISTERED: June 13, 1994

Pioneer complete buttermilk pancake mix - 6 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-3-856-847

DATE REGISTERED: June 13, 1994

Pioneer original biscuit & Baking mix - 60 oz.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-3-856-846

DATE REGISTERED: June 13, 1994

Pioneer brown gravy mix (1995)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-4-034-934

DATE REGISTERED: April 21, 1995

Pioneer au jus gravy mix (1995)

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-4-034-935

DATE REGISTERED: April 21, 1995

Pioneer complete deluxe corn bread mix

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-4-167-935 DATE REGISTERED: November 13, 1995

Pioneer White Wings corn tortilla mix - 4 lbs.

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-4-162-853 DATE REGISTERED: December 6, 1995

Southern Success recipes

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX-4-350-334

DATE REGISTERED: July 8, 1996

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Pioneer Brand yellow cornbread mix: 6 oz. (170g) REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX5017297 DATE REGISTERED: July 29, 1999

Pioneer Brand sweet yellow corn muffin mix pouch package

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX5025622 DATE REGISTERED: July 29, 1999

San Antonio River Mill southern sweet cream waffle mix REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3461922 DATE REGISTERED: January 5, 1990

44

B. <u>Issued Patents and Patent Applications</u>

Patents:

<u>COUNTRY</u> <u>TITLE</u> <u>APP NO APP DATE PAT NO GRANT DT STATUS</u>

United States Food Product with Flavoring 09/188,435 09NO1998 Filed and Method for Producing the

Same

Patent Licenses:

None

C. Registered Trademarks, Trademark Applications, Material Unregistered Trademarks

(TO BE COMPLETED AND VERIFIED BY BORROWER)

Registered Trademarks

Country

Trademark

Registration No.

Registration Date

SEE ANNEX I ATTACHED HERETO

Pending Trademark Applications

Country

Trademark

Serial No.

Filing Date

SEE ANNEX I ATTACHED HERETO

Trademark Applications in Preparation

Country

Trademark

Docket No.

Expected

Products/

Filing Date Services

NONE

Trademark Licenses

Country or <u>Territory</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Licensor Licensee</u>	Effective Date Date	Expiration
USA	White Wings	C.H. Guenther & Son, Inc. (Licensor) Gruma Corporation d/b/a Mission Foods (Licensee)	06-11-99	06-11-2003 subject to terms of Agreement

Material Unregistered Trademarks

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

ANNEX 1

C. H. GUENTHER & SON TRADEMARKS

STATES

State	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
Florida	PIONEER	T-951,346	06NO1995		
Georgia	PIONEER	T-14962	13SE1995		
Kansas	PIONEER	N/A	05FE1996		
Alabama	PIONEER	106,506	31JY1995		
Arkansas	PIONEER	23,895	23AU1995		
Mississippi	PIONEER	N/A	25SE1995		
Alabama	PIONEER	66,507	31JY1995		
Kentucky	PIONEER	013713	01NO1995		
Kentucky	PIONEER	013715	05OC1995		
Louisiana	PIONEER	N/A	21SE1995		
Louisiana	PIONEER	N/A	21SE1995		
Missouri	PIONEER	13429	06DE1995		
Missouri	PIONEER	13430	06DE1995		
Mississippi	PIONEER	N/A	25SE1995		
North Carolina	PIONEER	T-11784	30OC1995		
Nebraska	PIONEER	6,765,572	11SE1992		
Oklahoma	PIONEER	27586	30OC1995		
South Carolina	PIONEER	N/A	27SE1995		
South Carolina	PIONEER	N/A	27SE1995		
Tennessee	PIONEER	N/A	22SE1995		
Texas	PIONEER	54320	20MR1995		
Texas	PIONEER	54319	20MR1995		
Texas	FOUNDERS CHOICE	54386	10AP1995		
Texas	GUENTHER	49454	21JE1989	· ——·	

47

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

State	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
	HOUSE				
Texas	GUENTHER HOUSE AND DESIGN	50386	18JE1990		-
Virginia	PIONEER	N/A	25SE1995		
Wisconsin	PIONEER	N/A	03AP1973		
West Virginia	PIONEER	N/A	05OC1995		

FEDERAL

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
United States	HEARTH & SKILLET	1,311,326	25DE1984		
United States	SOUTHERN SUCCESS	1,307,002	27NO1984		
United States	PIONEER & DESIGN	0,531,426	03OC1950		
United States	ANGEL FOOD	0,585,890	23FE1954		
United States	GOLDEN HARVEST	0,738,769	02OC1962		
United States	WHITE WINGS & DESIGN	760,405	19NO1963		
United States	WHITE WINGS	967,162	28AU1973		
United States	DOVE DESIGN	1,341,246	11JE1985		
United States	TEXAS PIONEER	0,986,541	18JE1974		
United States	PIONEER	0,866,506	11MR1969		
United States	PIONEER & DESIGN	1,002,088	21JA1975		
United States	WHITE WINGS	1,313,715	08JA1985		
	PORTRAIT				

48

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
United States	LOGO	1,343,034	18JE1985		
United States	LA PALOMA	1,346,625	02JL1985		
United States	GUARANTEE D QUALITY & DESIGN	1,359,517	10SE1985		
United States	SOUTHERN SUCCESS	1,401,451	15JL1986		
United States	LA PALOMA	1,479,815	08MR1988		
United States	WHITE OAK	1,390,143	15AP1986		
United States	OAK TREE DESIGN	1,390,145	15AP1986		
United States	ANGEL DESIGN	1,397,033	10JE1986		
United States	ANGEL FOOD	1,431,391	03MR1987		
United States	PIONEER	1,433,125	17MR1987		
United States	PIONEER	1,423,106	30DE1986		
United States	LADY DESIGN	1,400,581	08JL1986		
United States	PIONEER	1,531,065	21MR1989		
United States	PIONEER	1,483,107	05AP1988		
United States	PIONEER	1,529,778	14MR1989		
United States	PIONEER	1,507,397	04OC1988		
United States	BAKER=S BATCH	1,690,382	02JE1992		
United States	HEARTH & SKILLET	1,492,486	14JE1988		
United States	GUENTHER HOUSE	1,606,024	10JL1990		
United States	HWS	1,596,709	15MY1990		
United States	SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL & DESIGN	1,634,918	12FE1991		
	SAN				

A-127426.3

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
United States	ANTONIO RIVER MILL & DESIGN	1,648,267	18JE1991		
United States	PIONEER	1,646,168	28MY1991		
United States	PIONEER	1,614,115	18SE1990		
United States	RIVER MILL	1,594,199	01MY1990		
United States	RIVER MILL	1,625,065	27NO1990		
United States	RIVER MILL	1,630,219	01JA1991		
United States	HEARTH AND SKILLET	1,593,282	24AP1990		
United States	PIONEER (STYLIZED SCRIPT)	1,626,178	04DE1990		
United States	GUARANTEE D QUALITY SEAL/DESIG N	1,612,210	04SE1990		
United States	SOUTHERN SUCCESS	1,593,283	24AP1990		
United States	MILLER=S PRIDE	1,695,488	16JE1992		
United States	LADY DESIGN	1,667,763	10DE1991		
United States	PIONEER AND DESIGN	1,665,177	19NO1991		
United States	PIONEER FOODSERVIC E	1,823,369	22FE1994		
United States	HEARTH & SKILLET AND DESIGN	1,892,281	02MY1995		
United States	GUARANTEE D QUALITY SINCE 1851	1,885,140	21MR1995		
United States	CONESTOGA	2,044,675	11MR1997		

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

50

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
United States	PIONEER	1,953,253	30JA1996		
United States	CONESTOGA AND DESIGN	2,044,741	11MR1997		
United States	PIONEER	1,798,440	12OC1993		
United States	PIONEER	1,788,932	17AU1993		
United States	WHITE WINGS	2,105,960	14OC1997		
United States	SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL & DESIGN	2,052,507	15AP1997		
United States	CONESTOGA	2,125,746	30DE1997		
United States	CONESTOGA (& DESIGN)	2,127,429	06JA1998		
United States	MINUTE MIX	2,254,584	01-15-1999	75/418,348	13JA1998
United States	MINUTE MIX AND DESIGN	2,363,585	04-04-2000	75/418,349	13JA1998
United States	SAN ANTONIO RIVER MILL BRAND	2,380,004	08-22-2000	75/556,995	18SE1998
United States	THE GUENTHER HOUSE AND DESIGN	2,402,627	11-07-2000	75/567,906	08OC1998
United States	i QUE MARAVILLA DE TORTILLA!			75/587,228	12NO1998
United States	STILL PIONEERING			76/282,312	04-09-2001

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

INTERNATIONAL

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
Canada	GUARANTEE D QUALITY & DESIGN	419,641	12NO1993		
Canada	HWS	448,512	06OC1995		
Canada	PIONEER	470,774	11FE1997		
Canada	WHITE WINGS	458,779	07JE1996		
Canada	HEARTH & SKILLET	448,511	06OC1995		
Mexico	WHITE WINGS	448,185	06FE1990		
Mexico	PIONEER	555,947	06FE1990		
Mexico	PIONEER			396,856	10-28-1999

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

ANNEX C TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

DEPOSIT ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

	, 20
Ladie	es and Gentlemen:
This I Secur time to the la associ "Accordance (whet deposit writing)"	detter is to notify you (the "Depository Bank") that, pursuant to that certain Pledge, Assignment, and ity Agreement dated as of April, 2002 (as amended, modified, supplemented, or restated from to time, the "Security Agreement"), C.H. Guenther & Son, Incorporated, a company organized under was of the State of Texas (the "Pledgor"), has granted to Bank of America, N.A., a national banking liation ("Pledgee") a first priority security interest in and lien upon, (a) Account No (the cunt") maintained by Pledgor with you, (b) any extensions or renewals of the Account if the lint is one which may be extended or renewed, and (c) all of Pledgor's right, title, and interest her now existing or hereafter created or arising) in and to the Account, all sums from time to time on it therein, credited thereto, or payable thereon, all instruments, documents, certificates, and other lags evidencing the Account, and any and all proceeds of any thereof (the items described in less (a), (b) and (c) being herein collectively called the "Collateral").
	nnection therewith, the parties hereto agree (which agreement by Pledgor will be construed as ctions to the Depository Bank):
1.	The Depository Bank is instructed to register the pledge on its books and hold the Collateral in a pledged status account.
2.	The Depository Bank is instructed to deliver to Pledgee copies of monthly statements on the account(s) identified below:
3.	The Account will be styled:
4.	All dividends, interest, gains, and other profits on the Collateral will be reported in the name and tax identification number of Pledgor.
5.	This letter agreement gives Pledgee "control" of the Account and the Collateral. The Depository Bank agrees to comply with any order or instruction from Pledgee as to the withdrawal or disposition of any funds from time to time credited to the Account, or as to any other matters relating to the Collateral, without the further consent of Pledgor. The Depository Bank shall be fully entitled to rely upon such instructions from Pledgee even if such instructions are contrary to any instructions or demands that Pledgor may give to the Depository Bank.
6.	Pledgee agrees to indemnify and hold the Depository Bank, its officers and employees, harmless from and against any and all claims, causes of action, liabilities, lawsuits, demands, and/or

53

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

damages, including, without limitation any and all costs, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, that may arise or result from the Depository Bank complying with the instructions and orders of Pledgee given in connection with Pledgee's exercise of its control over and secured rights in the Account and the Collateral except to the extent that such claims, causes of action, liabilities, lawsuits, demands, and/or damages are found in a final, non-appealable judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Depository Bank.

- 7. Pledgor agrees to indemnify and hold the Depository Bank, its officers and employees, harmless from and against any and all claims, causes of action, liabilities, lawsuits, demands, and/or damages, including, without limitation, any and all costs, including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, that may arise or result from the Depository Bank entering into and performing its obligations under this letter agreement except to the extent that such claims, causes of action, liabilities, lawsuits, demands, and/or damages are found in a final, non-appealable judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Depository Bank.
- 8. The Depository Bank represents that it has not received notice regarding any lien, encumbrance, or other claim to the Account or the Collateral from any person other than pursuant to this letter agreement and has not entered into another agreement with any other party to act on such party's instructions with respect to the Account. The Depository Bank further agrees not to enter into any such agreement with any other party.
- 9. The Depository Bank subordinates to the security interest of Pledgee any right of recoupment or set-off, or to assert any security interest or other lien, that it may at any time have against or in any of the Collateral on account of any credit or other obligations owed to the Depository Bank by Pledgor or any other person. The Depository Bank may, however, from time to time debit the Account for any of its customary charges in maintaining the Account or for reimbursement for the reversal of any provisional credits granted by the Depository Bank to the Account, to the extent, in each case, that Pledgor has not separately paid or reimbursed Depository Bank therefor.
- 10. To the extent a conflict exists between the terms of this letter agreement and any account agreement between Pledgor and the Depository Bank, the terms of this letter agreement will control.
- 11. The terms of this letter agreement will in no way be modified except by a writing signed by all parties hereto.
- 12. Each of the parties executing this letter agreement represents that he has the proper authority to execute this letter agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank. Signature page follows.]

Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002497 FRAME: 0770

54

as of	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgor and Pledgee have agreed to the terms of this letter agreement the date first indicated above.
Pledg	gor:
С.Н.	GUENTHER & SON, INCORPORATED, a Texas corporation
By:	
	Name: Title:
Pledg	gee:
BANI	K OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association
By:	
	Name: Title:
Ackno	owledged and Agreed on, 200_:
Depo	sitory Bank:
[NAM	ME OF ENTITY]
By:	
	Name:

Security Agreement

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 04/30/2002 REEL: 002497 FRAME: 0771

55